

Nos. C077116, C078667

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY  
*Petitioner/Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

DAVE JONES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF  
INSURANCE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent/Defendant and Respondent,*

CONSUMER WATCHDOG,  
*Intervenor and Respondent*

PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Intervenor and Appellants*

---

Appeal from the Sacramento County Superior Court  
Honorable Shelleyanne Chang  
Case No. 34-2013-80001426-CU-WM-GDS

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
CONSUMER WATCHDOG**

---

HARVEY ROSENFELD (SBN 123082)  
PAMELA M. PRESSLEY (SBN 180362)  
JONATHAN PHENIX (SBN 307327)  
CONSUMER WATCHDOG  
2701 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 112  
Santa Monica, CA 90405  
Tel. (310) 392-0522  
Fax (310) 392-8874

DANIEL Y. ZOHAR (SBN 177866)  
TODD M. FOREMAN (SBN 229536)  
ZOHAR LAW FIRM, P.C.  
601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2675  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel. (213) 689-1300  
Fax (213) 689-1305

*Attorneys for Intervenor and Respondent  
Consumer Watchdog*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....2**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9**

**BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW... 12**

    A. Proposition 103 and the Prior Approval Regulations. .... 12

        1. The Prior Approval Statute Prohibits Excessive Rates..... 12

        2. The Prior Approval Regulatory Formula is Designed to Yield a Reasonable, Nonconfiscatory Rate. .... 13

        3. The Prior Approval Regulations Provide “Safety Valves” Known as Variances..... 15

        4. The Prior Approval Regulations Bar Relitigation of the Regulatory Formula. .... 15

    B. After a Full Evidentiary Hearing Before an ALJ, the Commissioner Ordered Mercury to Decrease its Homeowners Rates by 5.4%. .... 16

    C. The Superior Court Denied Mercury’s and the Trades’ Writ and Declaratory Relief Claims. .... 17

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19**

**ARGUMENT ..... 21**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE COMMISSIONER’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE CONFISCATION VARIANCE.....21**

    A. The Commissioner and the Superior Court Applied the Proper Legal Standard For Determining Whether a Rate is Confiscatory. .... 22

        1. The Prior Approval Regulations Expressly Incorporate the Confiscation Test Articulated in *20th Century*. .... 22

        2. Under the Controlling *20th Century* and U.S. Supreme Court Standards, an Insurer Must Show that the Ordered Rate Prevents it From Operating Successfully..... 24

        3. The Commissioner and the Superior Court Properly Rejected Mercury’s and the Trades’ Subjective “Fair Return” Test. .... 29

B. The Superior Court Correctly Upheld the Commissioner’s Finding that Mercury Did Not Meet its Heavy Evidentiary Burden to Show Confiscation. ....	31
1. Mercury Failed to Meet its Evidentiary Burden to Demonstrate Confiscation. ....	32
2. The Superior Court Properly Upheld the Commissioner’s Application of the Relitigation Bar. ....	37
3. The Commissioner Properly Considered the Impact of the Rate Order on Mercury’s Enterprise as a Whole. ....	38
 <b>II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE COMMISSIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE REGULATION EXCLUDING “INSTITUTIONAL ADVERTISING” EXPENSES. ...</b>	
<b>41</b>	
A. The Commissioner Interpreted the Definition of “Institutional Advertising” Consistent with the Plain Meaning and Intent of the Regulation. ....	42
1. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of the Definition of “Institutional Advertising” is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of the Regulation. ....	43
2. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of “Institutional Advertising” is Consistent with the Purpose and Intent of Section 1861.05 and the Regulations. ....	44
B. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of “Specific Insurer” is Consistent with the Regulation’s Plain Meaning and Intent. ....	46
1. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of “Specific Insurer” Is Correct Based on the Plain Meaning of that Term. ....	46
2. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of “Specific Insurer” Is Consistent With the Underlying Purposes of Proposition 103 and the Regulation. ....	48
C. The Commissioner’s Finding that Mercury’s Advertising Was Devoid of Pertinent Product Information is Supported by the Weight of the Evidence. ....	49
D. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed the Trades’ Facial Challenge Under the First Amendment. ....	50
1. Section 2644.10(f) Does Not Implicate the First Amendment. ....	51
2. Even Assuming Section 2644.10(f) Implicates the First Amendment, Which it Does Not, the Trial Court Correctly Held that it Survives Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	52

**CONCLUSION.....55**  
**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....57**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216 .....	passim
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	12
<i>Appeal of Concord Natural Gas Corp.</i> (1981) 121 N.H. 685 .....	52
<i>B. &amp; O.R. Co. v. United States</i> (1953) 345 U.S. 146 .....	35, 39
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 469	54
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 60.....	53, 54
<i>Bunnett v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 843 .....	19
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805 .....	12, 13, 28
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Com. of New York</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557 .....	53, 55
<i>Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968.....	12, 48, 54
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 299 .....	25, 33, 37
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. New Mexico Public Service Com.</i> (1985) 103 N.M. 300 .....	52
<i>Federal Power Com. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> (1944) 320 U.S. 591..	passim
<i>Federal Power Com. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 575.....	30
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 1 .....	53
<i>Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 165 ...	43
<i>Fukuda v. City of Angels</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 805 .....	20
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1003.....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Golden v. City of Oakland</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 284.....	49
<i>Hoitt v. Dept. of Rehabilitation</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 513 .....	43
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94 .....	43, 48
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 747.....	10, 26
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> (1987) 810 F.2d 1168.....	28
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 743 F.3d 509 .....	53
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939.....	53, 54
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 761 ....	passim
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 413 ..	51

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528 .....	25
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. R. Com. of State of Cal.</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 548 .....	27
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575 .....	43
<i>Ohio Casualty Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 64 .....	20
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634 .....	46
<i>People v. Childs</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1079 .....	47
<i>People v. Zambia</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965 .....	43
<i>Rochester Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Com. of the State of N.Y.</i> (1980) 51 N.Y.2d 823 .....	52
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 952 .....	28
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Quackenbush</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 1153 .....	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Quackenbush</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 65 .....	20, 42
<i>TG Oceanside, L.P. v. City of Oceanside</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1355 ...	26, 33, 35
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 467 .....	25

**Statutes**

Code Civ. Proc. § 1085 .....	19
Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(b) .....	19
Ins. Code § 1858.6 .....	20
Ins. Code § 1861.01(c) .....	12
Ins. Code § 1861.05(a) .....	12
Ins. Code § 1861.05(b) .....	12, 24, 32
Ins. Code § 1861.09 .....	20

**Regulations**

10 CCR § 2643.1 .....	37
10 CCR § 2644.10 .....	15, 24
10 CCR § 2644.10(a) .....	14
10 CCR § 2644.10(f) .....	passim
10 CCR § 2644.10(g) .....	55
10 CCR § 2644.12 .....	14, 24, 45

10 CCR § 2644.15(a).....	14
10 CCR § 2644.16 .....	24
10 CCR § 2644.16(a).....	14
10 CCR § 2644.2 .....	13
10 CCR § 2644.27(f)(1) .....	15
10 CCR § 2644.27(f)(9) .....	passim
10 CCR § 2644.3 .....	13
10 CCR § 2646.4(c).....	15, 18, 37
10 CCR § 2646.5 .....	12, 32, 50
10 CCR §§ 2641.1 - 2644.27.....	13
